

ण्डियन पेन्चक सिलाट फैडरेश



: International Pencak Silat Federation (PERSILAT)

Asian Pencak Silat Federation (APSIF)

Recognised by: Olympic Council of Asia (OCA)

18th Asian Games 2018 - Jakarta Indonesia

Patron in Chief

Dr. Kirti P. Solanki (M.S., F.I.C.S.)

Member of Parliament (Lok Sabha) Chairman, Parliamentary Committee on the Welfare of SC & ST

President Farooq Ahmed

2018- 3rd April.

MINUTES OF THE AGM 2018

The annual General body meeting 2018 of the IPSF, which was held at Indoor Stadium Srinagar on 3rd April 2018 under the chairmanship of Mr. Farooq Ahmad President, Indian Pencak Silat Federation.

Welcome address by Secretary General- Mr. Mufti Hamid Yasin.

Mufti Hamid Yasin, Secretary General welcome all the members coming from different states and union territories and got permission from the President to start the proceeding

The speech was followed by the welcome address by the Hon'y President-IPSF that the agenda of the meeting will start without delay.

The Secretary General thanked president and informed the house that this meeting Was called early in the current year due to some important agenda and forthcoming Activities.

Point no -1.

Confirmation of minutes of the last AGM -2017-18.

The minutes of the last AGM-2017-18 was passed unanimously by the house present.

The above resolution for approval was proposed & seconded by the following members as under:-

- 1. Proposed by :- Mr. Vinod Kumar Kumar, General Secretary-haryana PSA
- 2. Seconded by :- Mr. bablu Diwakar, General Secretary-Uttrakhand Pencak Silat.

Point no -2.

To consider & adopt the audited accounts for the Year 2017-18

Mr. Mufti Hamid Yasin -Secretary General has submitted the audit report for the year 2017-18 for the approval. No query was raised by anyone

The above resolution for approval was proposed & seconded by the following members as under:-

- 1. Proposed by :- Mr. Vinod Kumar, General Secretary-Haryana Pencak Silat
- 2. Seconded by :- Mr. SK Shaj, General Secretary-Kerala Pencak Silat

Point no 3:-

Appointment of the auditor for the financial year 2018-19 & 2019-20.

Mr. Mufti Hamid -SG has proposed to appoint Ms Sanjay Bishamber & Co. CAG Emplanelment. The same proposed suggestion was agreed by the house.

The above resolution for approval was proposed & seconded by the following members as under:-

- 1. Proposed by:- Mr. Abrar Ahmad, General Secretary-Madhya Pradesh
- 2. Seconded by :- Mr.Naorem Boynao , VP- Manipur Pencak Silat Assoc.

Point no 4:-

Participation of Indian teams in the Test event to Asian Games 2018

Mr. Mufti Hamid –Secretary General Indian Pencak Silat Federation that an invitation have been recieved by this office for the participation of indian team in Asian games 2018, which will be held in Jakarta from 19-30 June 2018 and the same matter will be taken with ministry as well as SAI and IOA for team entry and sponsorship.

The agenda was put up to the house for the approval.

The above resolution for approval was proposed & seconded by the following members as under:-

- 1. Proposed by :- Mr. Kishor Prakash, General Secretary-Maharashtra PSA
- 2. Seconded by :- Mr. M. Iqbal , DG-IPSF

Point no 5:-

<u>Participation of Indian teams in the 18th Asian Games 2018- Jakarta & its selection trials.</u>

Mr. Mufti Hamid –Secretary General Indian Pencak Silat Federation that Indian team is going to represent India at 18th Asian games 2018 which will be held at Jakarta from 18th August to 2nd September 2018. For the same purpose, we need to invite the open selection trials for the 18th AG-2018, so that best talent will be chosen for the games and the athlete will perform best and will bring laurels for the state and same trails will be followed by the national coaching camp and exposure event at Jakarta simultaneously and selected athletes will represent country too.

The same matter was discussed thread barely in the house and the house authorize Mr. Mohammad Iqbal, who is the technical expert and director for the events and the games, who will take the decision which will deemed fit with the close consultation with the secretary general – IPSF

Mr. Irfan Aziz requested the house that foreign coaches may also be invited for advance training to the Indian contingent for the best results. The same proposal was agreed by the house unanimously

The above resolution for approval was proposed & seconded by the following members as under:-

- 1. Proposed by:- Mr. Kishor Prakash, General Secretary-Mah Pencak Silat Asso
- 2. Seconded by :- Mr.Aruljyothi ,GS- Puducherry Pencak silat assoc.

Point no 6:-

Hosting of 4th Asian Pencak Silat Championship 2018- India:-

Mr. Mufti Hamid –Secretary General Indian Pencak Silat Federation has informed that the Asian Pencak Silat Federation have allotted the 4^{th} edition of Asian championship to India and simultaneously the same proposal was agreed by the Union sports ministry for the sponsorship. The dated will be communicated with the Asian countries soon after the test event.

The above resolution for approval was proposed & seconded by the following members as under:-

- 1. Proposed by:- Mr. Parvinder Kumar, GS-Punjab PSA
- 2. Seconded by :- Mr. S.K Shaj , General Secretary- Kerala PSA.

Point no 7:-

Conduct of the national level championship 2018-19.

Mr. Mufti Hamid -Secretary General Indian Pencak Silat Federation has informed the house that the national championships for the current FY 2018-19 will be held in the following states as under:-

Sr.	Name of the event	Date & Venue
1.	Senior National Pencak Silat championship	GNDU-Amritsar
	2018-19 (Indoor & Beach)	in the May 2018
2.	Pencak silat Federation Cup 2018	GNDU-Amritsar
	(Indoor & Beach)	in the May 2018
3.	Junior National Pencak Silat championship	Guwahati Assam
	2018-19	June 2018
4.	Sub Junior National Pencak Silat	Guwahati Assam
	championship 2018-19	June 2018

The above resolution for approval was proposed & seconded by the following members as under:-

- 1. Proposed by:- Mr. Lakshyjit Doley, GS Assam PSA
- 2. Seconded by :- Mr. Abhay Shriwas ,GS M.P PSA

The meeting was concluded with the vote of thanks by all the members present.

Dated :- 2018.04.04

Place: - Srinagar

(Farooq Ahmad)

Indian Pencak Silat Federation

(Mufti Hamid Yasin) Secretary General Indian Pencak Silat Federation

Secretary General Indian Pencak Silat Federation